

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF FLORIDA

CASE NO.: SC 03-857

ADVISORY OPINION TO THE ATTORNEY GENERAL RE: AUTHORIZES
MIAMI-DADE AND BROWARD COUNTY VOTERS TO APPROVE SLOT
MACHINES IN PARIMUTUEL FACILITIES

INITIAL BRIEF OF OPPONENTS AMERICAN SOCIETY FOR THE
PREVENTION OF CRUELTY TO ANIMALS, GREY2K USA, THE HUMANE
SOCIETY OF THE UNITED STATES, AND NO CASINOS, INC.

Mark Herron, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0199737
Thomas M. Findley, Esquire
Florida Bar No.: 0797855
Messer, Caparello & Self, P.A.
Post Office Box 1876
Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876
Telephone: (850) 222-0720
Facsimile: (850) 224-4539

Attorneys for Opponents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT “LOGROLLS” TWO SEPARATE AND UNRELATED PURPOSES INTO A SINGLE AMENDMENT..	6
II. THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT VIOLATES ARTICLE XI, SECTION 3, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION, BECAUSE IT ADDRESSES MORE THAN ONE SUBJECT: LOCAL AUTHORIZATION OF SLOT MACHINES IN MIAMI- DADE AND BROWARD COUNTIES AT EXISTING PARI- MUTUEL FACILITIES AND LOTTERIES OTHERWISE PROHIBITED UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 7, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION AS WELL AS STATE OPERATED LOTTERIES UNDER ARTICLE X, SECTION 15, FLORIDA CONSTITUTION..	16
III. THE BALLOT SUMMARY IS DEFECTIVE IN THAT IT FAILS TO INFORM THE VOTER THAT THERE IS NO WAY TO REVERSE THE VOTE AUTHORIZED BY THE AMENDMENT TO SUBSEQUENTLY DE-AUTHORIZE SLOT MACHINES IN MIAMI-DADE AND BROWARD COUNTIES	21

IV. THE BALLOT SUMMARY IS DEFECTIVE IN THAT IT FAILS TO INFORM THE VOTER THAT IT AFFECTS EXISTING CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS PROHIBITING LOTTERIES AS WELL AS STATE OPERATED LOTTERIES	25
V. THE BALLOT SUMMARY IS DEFECTIVE IN THAT IT FAILS TO INFORM THE VOTER THAT THE PROPOSED AMENDMENT AUTHORIZES THE LEGISLATURE TO LICENSE AND REGULATE SLOT MACHINES.	25
CONCLUSION	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	28

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page No.</u>
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Amendment to Bar Government from Treating People Differently Based on Race in Public Education</i> , 778 So.2d 888 (Fla. 2000)	5,6,21,25
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Authorization for County Voters to Approve or Disapprove Slot Machines Within Existing Pari-mutuel Facilities</i> , 813 So.2d 98 (Fla. 2002)	5,12,13,15,24
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Casino Authorization, Taxation and Regulation</i> , 656 So.2d 466 (Fla. 1995)	11,12,15
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Fish and Wildlife Conservation Commission</i> , 705 So.2d 1352 (Fla. 1998)	23
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Limited Casinos</i> , 644 So.2d 71 (Fla. 1994)	6,13,21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re People’s Property Rights Amendments Providing Compensation for Restricting Real Property Use May Cover Multiple Subjects</i> , 699 So.2d 1304 (Fla. 1997)	21
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Prohibiting Public Funding of Political Candidates’ Campaigns</i> , 693 So.2d 972 (Fla. 1997)	22
<i>Advisory Opinion to the Attorney General re Tax Limitation</i> , 644 So.2d 486 (Fla. 1994)	6,22
<i>Askew v. Firestone</i> , 421 So.2d 151 (Fla. 1982)	23,24
<i>Carroll v. Firestone</i> , 497 So.2d 1204 (Fla. 1986)	9,10
<i>Fine v. Firestone</i> , 448 So.2d 984 (Fla. 1984)	8,9,10,11,16

<i>Floridian’s Against Casino Takeover v. Let’s Help Florida</i> , 363 So.2d 337 (Fla. 1978)	5,7,8,9,10,13,14,15
<i>Lee v. City of Miami</i> , 121 Fla. 93, 163 So. 486 (1935)	18,19,20
<i>Little River Theatre Corporation v. State ex rel. Hodge</i> , 135 Fla. 854, 185 So. 855 (1939)	20
<i>Phalen v. Virginia</i> , 49 U.S. 163 (1850)	19,20
<i>Smathers v. Smith</i> , 338 So.2d 825 (Fla. 1976)	24
<i>Weber v. Smathers</i> , 338 So.2d 819 (England, J., concurring)	8

Statutes

§ 16.061, Fla. Stat.	1
§ 101.161, Fla. Stat.	4,5,21,24
§ 550.175, Fla. Stat.	22
§ 550.0651, Fla. Stat.	22
§ 849.16(1), Fla. Stat.	17

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 1, Fla. Const.	24
Art. III, § 6, Fla. Const.	7,8
Art. III, § 23, Fla. Const.	18,19
Art. IV, § 10, Fla. Const.	1
Art. IV, § 20, Fla. Const.	18

Art. V, § 3(b)(10), Fla. Const.	1
Art. IX, § 3, Fla. Const.	10
Art. X, § 7, Fla. Const.	4,16,18,20,25
Art. X, § 15, Fla. Const.	4,16
Art. X, § 15 (a), Fla. Const.	20,25
Art. X, § 19, Fla. Const.	1
Art. XI, § 3, Fla. Const.	1,4,5,6,7,8,9,10,12,16,21
Art. XI, § 7, Fla. Const.	12
<u>Florida Laws</u>	
Ch. 14832, Laws of Fla. (1931)	22
Ch. 17257, Laws of Fla. (1935)	18,19
<u>Proposed Legislation</u>	
Fla. SB 64 (2003)	18
Fla. SB 64 § 1 (2003)	18
